

No. 22-451

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, in her official capacity as
Secretary of Commerce, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DARYL L. JOSEFFER
ANDREW R. VARCOE
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

HELGI C. WALKER
Counsel of Record
RUSSELL B. BALIKIAN
JESSICA L. WAGNER
EDWARD B. FERGUSON
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
HWalker@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. Modern <i>Chevron</i> doctrine undermines, rather than protects, the separation of powers. | 4 |
| A. The <i>Chevron</i> decision itself can be understood as an effort to prevent Article III courts from engaging in policymaking, rather than a reallocation of legislative and judicial functions to agencies. | 5 |
| B. Modern <i>Chevron</i> doctrine has fostered the aggrandizement of the Executive at the expense of other branches. | 8 |
| C. Modern <i>Chevron</i> doctrine has contributed to an unpredictable, unstable regulatory environment. | 14 |
| II. Although this Court’s recent decisions have limited <i>Chevron</i> ’s excesses, the Court should reinforce the proper constitutional roles of Congress, the Executive, and the Judiciary. | 18 |
| A. The Court has limited the excesses of modern <i>Chevron</i> doctrine in important ways..... | 19 |
| B. The Court should go further than it has in its prior decisions to shore up the separation of powers. | 23 |
| CONCLUSION | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990)..... | 19 |
| <i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)..... | 16 |
| <i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)..... | 10 |
| <i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 14 (2022)..... | 12 |
| <i>Case of Proclamations</i> , [1610] EWHC K.B. J22 | 11 |
| <i>Chamber of Com. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018)..... | 16 |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... | 2, 5, 6, 7, 21 |
| <i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)..... | 26 |
| <i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)..... | 15, 19, 20 |
| <i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, LLC</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009)..... | 22 |
| <i>Edwards’ Lessee v. Darby</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 206 (1827)..... | 24 |
| <i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)..... | 21 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... | 22 |
| <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... | 11, 19 |
| <i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... | 14 |
| <i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)..... | 21 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)..... | 20 |
| <i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)..... | 10, 23 |
| <i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011)..... | 22, 23 |
| <i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)..... | 20 |
| <i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)..... | 21, 25 |
| <i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)..... | 11 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) | 12, 21 |
| <i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)..... | 22 |
| <i>McLaren v. Fleischer</i> , 256 U.S. 477 (1921)..... | 25 |
| <i>Merritt v. Cameron</i> , 137 U.S. 542 (1890)..... | 25 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983)</i> | 22 |
| <i>Myers v. United States, 272 U.S. 52 (1926)</i> | 13 |
| <i>NRDC v. Gorsuch, 685 F.2d 718 (D.C. Cir. 1982)</i> | 6 |
| <i>Paul v. United States, 140 S. Ct. 342 (2019)</i> | 23 |
| <i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc., 501 U.S. 680 (1991)</i> | 21 |
| <i>Pereira v. Sessions, 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018)</i> | 3, 10, 23 |
| <i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n, 575 U.S. 92 (2015)</i> | 10, 12 |
| <i>Sackett v. EPA, 143 S. Ct. 1322 (2023)</i> | 17, 20 |
| <i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944)</i> | 4, 18, 24 |
| <i>Sorenson Commc’ns Inc. v. FCC, 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014)</i> | 20 |
| <i>Udall v. Tallman, 380 U.S. 1 (1965)</i> | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Chi., N. Shore & Milwaukee R.R. Co., 288 U.S. 1 (1933)</i> | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC, 566 U.S. 478 (2012)</i> | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001)</i> | 20 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... | 15, 22 |
| <i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825)..... | 9 |
| <i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)..... | 16, 17, 20 |
| <i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... | 9 |
| <i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 443 (1978)..... | 25 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 1..... | 9 |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 7..... | 9 |
| U.S. Const. art. III, § 1..... | 12 |
| Statutes | |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706 | 13 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1362 | 17 |
| Regulations | |
| SEC, <i>The Enhancement and Standardization of Climate-Related Disclosures for Investors</i> , 87 Fed. Reg. 29059 (May 12, 2022) | 14 |
| FTC, <i>Non-Compete Clause Rule</i> , 88 Fed. Reg. 3482 (Jan. 19, 2023) | 14 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 1 Annals of Cong. (1789) | 13 |
| Aditya Bamzai, <i>The Origins of Judicial Deference to Executive Interpretation</i> , 126 Yale L.J. 908 (2017) | 12, 25 |

| | |
|--|----|
| Kent Barnett & Christopher J. Walker, <i>Chevron in the Circuit Courts</i> , 116 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (2017) | 8 |
| 1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> | 4 |
| Federal Register, <i>Agencies</i> , https://www.federalregister.gov/agencies | 15 |
| <i>The Federalist No. 51</i> | 4 |
| <i>The Federalist No. 62</i> | 17 |
| <i>The Federalist No. 75</i> | 9 |
| Geo. Wash. Univ., Regul. Stud. Ctr., <i>Total Pages Published in the Code of Federal Regulations</i> , https://tinyurl.com/bdex48mk | 15 |
| Geo. Wash. Univ., Regul. Stud. Ctr., <i>Total Pages Published in the Federal Register</i> , https://tinyurl.com/bdd3cbzw | 15 |
| Philip Hamburger, <i>Chevron Bias</i> , 84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1187 (2016)..... | 11 |
| Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016)..... | 21 |
| John Locke, <i>The Second Treatise of Government</i> (Thomas P. Peardon ed., Prentice-Hall, Inc. 1997) | 4 |
| Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The Story of Chevron: The Making of an Accidental Landmark</i> , 66 Admin. L. Rev. 253 (2014) | 5 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| Michael B. Rappaport, <i>Chevron and Originalism: Why Chevron Deference Cannot Be Grounded in the Original Meaning of the Administrative Procedure Act</i> , 57 Wake Forest L. Rev. 1281 (2022) | 12, 25 |
| Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) | 7 |
| U.S. Chamber of Com. Found., <i>The Regulatory Impact on Small Business: Complex. Cumbersome. Costly.</i> (2017) | 16 |
